
PROMOTIONAL TOOLS INFLUENCE CUSTOMER­
BASED BRAND EQUITY OF ADABI IN SELANGOR

HAZIRAH BT ISMAILUDDIN

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the

Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KAMPUSBANDARAYA
MELAKA

2008

1



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful, I am very grateful and praise

due to Allah for giving me strength and inspiration to complete this paper project as to

fulfill the requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing.

Firstly, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my first advisor, En. Noor Azam

bin Abdul Aziz for his valuable comments, advises and general supervisor in preparing

this research. Not to forget, my second advisor, Pn. Aemillyawaty bt Abas for contributed

in evaluating my research. Beside that, I would like to say thanks to my Programme

Coordinator of Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing students, En.

Norazman Bin Harun for kindness and cooperation in teaching me uses Statistical

Package for Social Science (SPSS).

I would also wish my special word of thanks and sincere for my supervisor, Encik Zumy

ZOOeidy bin Md SOOor and other staffs of Adabi Consumer Industries Sdn Bhd for giving

me cooperation and information that I needed.

Lastly, special thanks go to my beloved parents, friends and respondents that helped me

in doing this research. Without their support, I might unable to complete this project

paper successfully.

Thanks to all ofyou.

IV



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Questions
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Theoretical Framework
1.6 Hypotheses
1.7 Significance of Study
1.8 Scope and limitation of Study
1.9 Definition of Term

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Brand Equity

2.1.1 Financial-Based Brand Equity
2.1.2 Customer-Based Brand Equity

2.2 Promotional Tools
2.2.1 Advertising
2.2.2 Sales Promotion
2.2.3 Public Relations and Publicity
2.2.4 Sponsorship
2.2.5 Personal Selling

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Data Collection Method

3.3.1 Primary Data
3.4 Survey Instrument

3.4.1 Questionnaire Design
3.5 Population
3.6 Sampling

3.6.1 Sampling Frame
3.6.2 Sampling Size
3.6.3 Sampling Technique

3.7 Data Analysis and Interpretation

V

IV

V

Vll

IX

X

2
4
6
7
7
9

10
11
12

15
17
17
19
21
22
22
23
24

26
26
26
26
27
27
29
29
29
29
29
30



CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND
INTERPRETATION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Reliability Testing

4.2.1 Reliability Testing for Dependent Variable
4.2.2 Reliability Testing for Independent Variable

4.3 Descriptive Statistic: Frequency Distribution
4.3.1 Respondents' Profile
4.3.2 Customer-Based Brand Equity
4.3.3 Advertisement
4.3.4 Free Sample
4.3.5 Sponsorship

4.4 Kendall's Tau b Statistic
4.4.1 Significance among Dependent and
Independent Variables (Hypothesis Testing)

4.4.1.1 Hypothesis 1
4.4.1.2 Hypothesis 2
4.4.1.3 Hypothesis 3

4.5 Regression Analysis
4.6 Chi-Square Statistic

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

BIBLIOGRAPHY

32
33
33
34
35
36
39
41
42
43
44
44

44
45
46
46
47

52
54

57

APPENDICES
Appendix I
Appendix II

- The Questionnaire
- Output

VI

61
67



ABSTRACT

The main purpose of the study is to examine the promotional tools that affect customer­

based brand equity of Adabi brand. A total of 100 questionnaires have been distributed to

customers of Adabi who reside in Selangor by using cluster sampling. The data was

analyzed and the result showed that advertisement, free sample and sponsorship which

are the promotional tool that Adabi customers in Selangor more familiar with do have

significant relationship with customer-based brand equity. The strongest equity of Adabi

brand is performance of Adabi brand besides the positive feeling of customers toward

Adabi brand. Advertisement is resulted as the most influential tools that can change the

brand equity beside another tool, free sample. Another finding is certain demographic

factors do have significant relationship with customer-based brand equity which is age,

working sector and monthly household income.

x


	PROMOTIONAL TOOLS INFLUENCE CUSTOMER-BASED BRAND EQUITY OF ADABI IN SELANGOR
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	ABSTRACT
	Chapter One : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Objectives of Study
	1.5 Theoretical Framework
	1.6 Hypotheses
	1.7 Significance of Study
	1.8 Scope and limitation of Study
	1.9 Definition of Term

	Chapter Two : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Brand Equity
	2.1.1 Financial-based Brand Equity
	2.1.2 Customer-based Brand Equity

	2.2 Promotional Tools
	2.2.1 Advertising
	2.2.2 Sales Promotion
	2.2.3 Public Relations and Publicity
	2.2.4 Sponsorship
	2.2.5 Personal Selling


	Chapter Three : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN 
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Data Collection Methods
	3.4 Survey Instrument
	3.5 Population
	3.6 Sampling
	3.7 Procedures of Data Analysing

	Chapter Four : DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Reliability Testing
	4.3 Descriptive Statistic: Frequency Distribution
	4.3.1 Respondents' Profile
	4.3.2 Customer-Based Brand Equity
	4.3.3 Advertisement
	4.3.4 Free Sample
	4.3.5 Sponsorship

	4.4 Kendall's Tau b Statistic
	4.5 Regression Analysis
	4.6 Chi-Square Statistic X2)

	Chapter Five : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX



