PROMOTIONAL TOOLS INFLUENCE CUSTOMER-BASED BRAND EQUITY OF ADABI IN SELANGOR

HAZIRAH BT ISMAILUDDIN

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment Of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful, I am very grateful and praise due to Allah for giving me strength and inspiration to complete this paper project as to fulfill the requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing.

Firstly, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my first advisor, En. Noor Azam bin Abdul Aziz for his valuable comments, advises and general supervisor in preparing this research. Not to forget, my second advisor, Pn. Aemillyawaty bt Abas for contributed in evaluating my research. Beside that, I would like to say thanks to my Programme Coordinator of Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing students, En. Norazman Bin Harun for kindness and cooperation in teaching me uses Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS).

I would also wish my special word of thanks and sincere for my supervisor, Encik Zumy Zuheidy bin Md Suhor and other staffs of Adabi Consumer Industries Sdn Bhd for giving me cooperation and information that I needed.

Lastly, special thanks go to my beloved parents, friends and respondents that helped me in doing this research. Without their support, I might unable to complete this project paper successfully.

Thanks to all of you.

TABLE OF CONTENT	
A CHOLONIA ED CA FENTA	•
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv v
LIST OF TABLES	v vii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
ABSTRACT	X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	2
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Research Questions	6 7
1.4 Research Objectives 1.5 Theoretical Framework	7
1.6 Hypotheses	9
1.7 Significance of Study	10
1.8 Scope and limitation of Study	11
1.9 Definition of Term	12
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Brand Equity	15
2.1.1 Financial-Based Brand Equity	17
2.1.2 Customer-Based Brand Equity	17
2.2 Promotional Tools	19
2.2.1 Advertising	21
2.2.2 Sales Promotion	22
2.2.3 Public Relations and Publicity2.2.4 Sponsorship	22 23
2.2.4 Sponsorship 2.2.5 Personal Selling	24
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLGY	
3.1 Introduction	26
3.2 Research Design	26
3.3 Data Collection Method	26
3.3.1 Primary Data	26
3.4 Survey Instrument	27
3.4.1 Questionnaire Design	27
3.5 Population	29
3.6 Sampling	29
3.6.1 Sampling Frame 3.6.2 Sampling Size	29 29
3.6.3 Sampling Technique	29
3.7 Data Analysis and Interpretation	30
	20
\mathbf{v}	

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND	
INTERPRETATION 4.1 Introduction	32
4.2 Reliability Testing	33
4.2.1 Reliability Testing for Dependent Variable	33
4.2.2 Reliability Testing for Independent Variable	34
4.3 Descriptive Statistic: Frequency Distribution	35
4.3.1 Respondents' Profile	36
4.3.2 Customer-Based Brand Equity	39
4.3.3 Advertisement	41
4.3.4 Free Sample	42
4.3.5 Sponsorship	43
4.4 Kendall's Tau b Statistic	44
4.4.1 Significance among Dependent and	44
Independent Variables (Hypothesis Testing)	
4.4.1.1 Hypothesis 1	44
4.4.1.2 Hypothesis 2	45
4.4.1.3 Hypothesis 3	46 46
4.5 Regression Analysis4.6 Chi-Square Statistic	40
4.0 CIII-Square Statistic	4/
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1 Conclusion	52
5.2 Recommendation	54
BIBLIOGRAPHY	57
APPENDICES	
Appendix I - The Questionnaire	61
Appendix II - Output	67
vi	

ABSTRACT

The main purpose of the study is to examine the promotional tools that affect customer-based brand equity of Adabi brand. A total of 100 questionnaires have been distributed to customers of Adabi who reside in Selangor by using cluster sampling. The data was analyzed and the result showed that advertisement, free sample and sponsorship which are the promotional tool that Adabi customers in Selangor more familiar with do have significant relationship with customer-based brand equity. The strongest equity of Adabi brand is performance of Adabi brand besides the positive feeling of customers toward Adabi brand. Advertisement is resulted as the most influential tools that can change the brand equity beside another tool, free sample. Another finding is certain demographic factors do have significant relationship with customer-based brand equity which is age, working sector and monthly household income.